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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors' report and statement of responsibilities 

 
 
The Governing Body comprises 1 Ex-Officio Governor and up to 15 Co-Opted Governors, who hold office 
for five-year terms.  In accordance with clause 7(1) of the Scheme of 3 August 1998, every Co-opted 
Governor may be re-elected for further terms of five years by a resolution of the Governors, upon which 
the Co-opted Governor standing for re-election may not vote. 
 
The Governors in office during the year and up to the date of signing the accounts were: 
 
Co-opted       Ex-officio 
  
Rosalind Sweeting – Chair      Revd Simon Downham, Vicar of  
Gubby Ayida       St Paul’ Church, Hammersmith 
Mark Brewer   
Chantal Free  
Stephen Hodges (resigned 26th November 2019)  
Nicholas Jordan 
Rob Lewis (appointed 12th October 2019)  
Joanna Mackle  
Annamarie Phelps 
Alex Plavsic  
David Price (appointed 26th November 2019)  
James Priory  
Tracey Scoffield  
James Smith   
Bobby Uberoi (appointed 18th June 2019) 
Charles Wijeratna   
  
  
 
The Head:      David Goodhew MA FRSA 
Finance Director: Fiona I’Anson BA CPFA 
Clerk to Governors: Lucinda Evans BA 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
  

Governors' report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
 
Governor Committees 
 
Finance and General Purposes  Chair:  Stephen Hodges (until 12th November 2019) 
        Nicholas Jordan (from 12th November 2019) 
      Members: Nicholas Jordan (until 11th November 2019) 
        Rosalind Sweeting  
        Charles Wijeratna 
 
Communications (disbanded in  Co-Chairs:      Tracey Scoffield, Joanna Mackle 
November 2019)    Member: Charles Wijeratna 
   
Audit and Risk    Chair:  Alex Plavsic 
      Members: Gubby Ayida 
        Mark Brewer 
        Chantal Free   
   
Investment     Chair:  Rosalind Sweeting  
      Members: Massimiliano Belingheri (invited) 
        Georg von Opel (invited)  
        Robert Pierce Jones (invited) 

Bobby Uberoi (invited until 17th June 2019, 
member from 18th June 2019) 

   
Education and Pastoral   Co-Chairs: James Smith, James Priory 
      Members: Annamarie Phelps 
        Tracey Scoffield (from 5th March 2019) 
        Helen Lowe (invited) 
   
Nominations     Chair:  Rosalind Sweeting 
      Members: Gubby Ayida 
        Mark Brewer  
        Nicholas Jordan 
        Tracey Scoffield 
        Charles Wijeratna 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
 
MISSION AND PURPOSE 
 
Latymer Upper School aspires to be the leading co-educational school in the UK, providing young people 
from all backgrounds with a life-changing education that equips and inspires them to make a positive 
impact on society and to excel in the wider world. There are two co-educational schools - Latymer Upper 
School (years 7 to 13) with 1,248 pupils, and Latymer Preparatory School (Years 3 to 6) with 171 pupils.  
Pupils come from West London and surrounding boroughs.  
 
The Head of Latymer Upper School is a member of the Headmasters’ and Headmistresses’ Conference, 
and the Principal of the Latymer Preparatory School is a member of the Independent Association of Prep 
Schools. The Governing Body is a member of the Association of Governing Bodies of Independent 
Schools. 
 
The aims of Latymer Upper School are: 
 

• To select students on the basis of ability and potential as far as possible without regard to financial 
means; 

 
• To provide an education that is distinctive, challenging, creative, responsive to individual needs, 

based on academic rigour, love of learning and the pursuit of excellence;  
 
• To provide teaching of the highest quality; 
 
• To provide pastoral care of the highest quality that supports each individual child’s academic 

progress and emotional, spiritual, mental and physical wellbeing; 
 
• To provide a breadth of extra-curricular opportunities that will contribute to each pupil’s personal 

development and enable all to pursue their interests and talents to the highest levels; 
 
• For the School to be a leading citizen in the community, both locally and further afield, maintaining 

and extending close links with local, national and international schools, charities and other organisations; 
 
• To value diversity, and develop awareness and tolerance of different aesthetic, cultural and 

religious values in our pluralist society; 
 
• To support pupils in becoming well-rounded young people, comfortable in themselves and in the 

company of others whatever their differences;  
 
• To enable every pupil to achieve their potential in pursuing whatever path they choose to follow; 

and 
 
• To ensure that all Latymerians leave the school proud of their achievements, confident in their 

abilities and concerned for the needs of others. 
 

Latymer Prep School provides a supportive learning environment within which the potential of each child 
to progress and achieve is seen as unlimited. 

 The aims of Latymer Prep School are: 

 To inspire a love of learning and of life. Through support, guidance and encouragement we seek 
to nurture self-confidence and resilience in our pupils to enable them to achieve to the highest 
academic standards, to find self-fulfilment and to be happy 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 

 To be an emotionally intelligent school which nurtures a sense of social responsibility in our 
children and where social, cultural and religious diversity is valued and celebrated 

 To provide equal opportunity for able girls and boys from all backgrounds to achieve the highest 
academic standards 

 To provide an education which is exciting, innovative and challenging and which encourages 
independence of thought and approach 

 To encourage our children to try new things and meet new challenges, and to give of their best in 
all activities 

 To provide all children with the opportunity to excel in both their academic studies and their extra-
curricular activities 

 To provide pastoral support which nurtures and supports every child, recognising that each child 
is unique with individual strengths, aspirations and needs 

 To maintain a calm and focused environment within which an awareness of the needs of others 
and respect for all members of the community – children, teachers, support staff and parents – is 
paramount 

 To recognise and celebrate the richness and diversity of the range of cultural, religious and social 
backgrounds within our school community 

 To encourage in our children a pride in their school and the wish to exemplify to the world our 
values of tolerance, respect and intellectual curiosity 

 To educate our children into a recognition of their wider social responsibilities, to prepare them to 
become active citizens within their community and to nurture their potential as leaders of the 
future 

 
OBJECTIVES AND ACHIEVEMENTS 
 
Objectives  
 
Objectives are reviewed annually by the Board of Governors, focusing on the following areas: 
 
• to continue to attract exceptional pupils and teachers to the Schools; 
• to maintain strong academic and university entrance results; 
• to maintain and update the Schools’ educational facilities; 
• to fundraise in support of the Schools’ strategic aims;  
• to increase the number of bursaries;  
• to build on the successes of our current relationships with maintained schools; and 
• to ensure the Foundation remains financially sound. 
 
Academic results 
 
The examination results for 2019 were as follows: 
 
G.C.S.E Level: 99.9% pass rate        78% with A* grade 
         92% with A*/A grades 
‘A’ Level:  100% pass rate        32% with A* grade 
    71% with A*/A grades 
         92% with A*/A/B grades 
 
The majority of leavers were successful in securing places at their chosen university, the vast majority at 
world-renowned institutions in the UK and overseas.  US institutions are becoming increasingly popular 
and successful as Higher Education destinations among pupils. 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
School Awards 
 
During 2018/19, the Foundation’s work in support of social mobility was recognised through nominations 
for a variety of prestigious awards.  Latymer Upper was the first school to be nominated for the UK Social 
Mobility Awards in the ‘Community Award’ and the ‘Social Mobility Champion Award’ categories. The 
School also won the ISP Award for ‘Independent School of the Year for Contribution to Social Mobility’ 
and was nominated in the IDPE Schools ‘Fundraising Campaign of the Year’ for our Inspiring Minds 
campaign.  
 
The Head won ‘Senior Leader of the Year’ in the IDPE Awards and reached the finals in the inaugural i25 
Awards for leadership in independent education.  
 
Facilities 
 
During the year, as part of its health and wellbeing agenda, the School upgraded the Piazza. This now 
provides an attractive and greener space for students and staff members to enjoy during the day.  
 
Financial and fundraising performance 
 
The Governors set budgets and targets to provide the resources for a continuously improving quality of 
education. Surpluses are used for educational purposes and to build reserves to pay for the investments 
necessary to maintain high educational standards and support the bursary programme. 
 
Net income decreased to £8,020,656 (2018 - £11,121,265). Key elements of the income comprise: 
 
• Charitable activities of £26,543,574 (2018 – £25,609,997) largely from school fees;   
• Donations and legacies of £5,786,579 (2018 - £8,064,350), of which the main element was 

£5,575,911 raised to fund bursaries (2018 - £7,967,090); 
• Investment income, largely applied to funding bursaries, of £1,279,756 (2018 - £1,034,159); and 
• The net gain on investments £2,030,595 (2018 - £2,896,844). 
 
Expenditure within the year comprises:  
 
• Charitable activities of £26,800,002 (2018 - £25,624,386) on managing school operations; and  
• Costs of raising funds of £852,533 (2018- £878,871). 
 
The Governors are hugely grateful for the continued generosity of the Schools’ donors. 
 
Investment performance 
 
The major part of the Foundation’s investment portfolio is managed by Smith & Williamson Investment 
Management LLP under a discretionary mandate and is primarily used to fund bursaries. This fund seeks 
to produce optimum returns and maintain the purchasing power of donations received. The target of the 
fund is RPI + 4% and during 2018-19 they delivered a total return of 6.3% (2018- 11.7%) against a target 
of 6.88%. The total return of the fund over a 5 year period on an annualised basis is 8.93% against a 
target of 6.51%.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

8 

 

Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
ENGAGEMENT AND OUTREACH 2018-2019 
 
Both Latymer Upper and Prep Schools have a strong ethos of social inclusivity and strive to be good 
neighbours. The Schools have a large number of meaningful partnerships with maintained primary and 
secondary schools, local community groups and a range of charities.  
 
The Schools are also conscious of evaluating partnership and outreach work through recording, 
evidencing and assessing for real impact, putting time, energy and resources into projects that are of real 
benefit to children, adults and communities.  Latymer Upper and Latymer Prep School continue to be a 
significant presence on the ISC Schools Together website www.schoolstogether.org: public-facing 
exemplars of the Schools’ community engagement. Annually, partnership & outreach information is 
submitted to the ISC census. 
 
Educational Enrichment Partnerships 
 
We have worked in partnership with an educational charity, Generating Genius, to continue to offer extra-
curricular learning experiences to pupils from local maintained primary and secondary schools with a 
vision of inspiring them to consider an education at Latymer. 

● Junior Genius – following successful engagement in their Junior Genius sessions in 2017/18, 

our partnership with Generating Genius continued. A day of debating was held on Saturday 22 

June 2019 engaging 17 participants in the Junior Genius programme, where they gained skills in 

critical thinking, idea formation and confidence in speaking up for their ideas. A Coding Club was 

delivered over four mornings in May half term and extended invitations to Bright Sparks pupils, in 

addition to the Junior Genius Year 10 cohort.  Nineteen Year 5 and eleven Year 10 pupils from 

partner state schools attended the Coding Club.  

 

● Bright Sparks – on review of the capacity of staff to support Bright Sparks, 45 children were 

invited to participate in the programme with 88% of places being taken up from 19 state primary 

schools. Twenty-seven of these pupils signed up for the Coding Club, resulting in 70% 

attendance. 

A new partnership was established in 2018/19 with Maths Teams, an organisation with a vision to see 
as many maths teams as football teams with a goal of inspiring young people to develop a love of 
maths.    

Maths Teams provides pupils to extend their maths experience and skills in a fun and competitive 
environment. 

● Six maintained primary schools participated in the inaugural Maths Teams programme at 

Latymer. Each school was allocated eight spaces on the programme for pupils in Year 5 and 6.  

● Ten Lower Sixth Form students volunteered as Maths Coaches for the duration of the 13 week 

programme, supported by teaching staff in Latymer’s Maths department.  

Latymer-delivered Enrichment Initiatives  

In addition to delivering enrichment programmes in partnership with external educational organisations, 
there are a number of long-running initiatives that continue to be delivered by Latymer staff and pupils for 
the benefit of children and young people in the wider community.  

● Primary Debating - Taking place weekly between November - March, Primary Debating 

returned for its ninth year. Forty-eight children from 12 local primary schools took part, learning  

http://independentschoolscouncil.cmail20.com/t/t-l-kdijuuk-kkjkursd-t/
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 

debating skills taught by enthusiastic Lower Sixth student volunteers. Parents and primary school 

staff were invited to attend the Grand Debating Final, an inter-school competition, which was 

judged by our pupils and overseen by Latymer teachers.  

 

● Saturday School – eight sessions were delivered on Saturday mornings between January – 

March 2019. We saw 126 Year 6 pupils participating from 28 maintained primary schools. Eleven 

different topics were covered including languages, science, design, maths, history, geography 

and english. Nineteen students from Year 10 and Lower Sixth volunteered to support lessons 

each week, providing experiences that contributed to their Silver Duke of Edinburgh Award or to 

Latymer’s Sixth From Service in the Community programme. 

 

● STEM Academy  – Thirty-eight pupils signed up for STEM Academy from seven partner schools 

and we saw an attendance rate at an all-time high at 98%. The number of sessions increased 

from 4 to 5 during spring term and were extended by 1 hour. Participating schools included: 

Fulham College Boys’ School, Fulham Cross Girls’, Hammersmith Academy, Orleans Park, 

Phoenix Academy, and West London Free School. Children developed resilience, self-motivation 

and confidence through interactive lessons that required them to apply creative and 

mathematical knowledge to build robots.  

 

● Phoenix Twilight Sessions – Throughout all three terms, 17 supplementary lessons are 

provided to sixteen Year 11 students from Phoenix Academy to provide additional learning in 

science, English and maths.  

 
● Partner schools were invited to Latymer Upper to participate in a wide range of talks, events, 

practice interviews, careers and higher education information evenings, as well as networking 

events off-site.  A selection of events is illustrated below: 

○ Study in the USA Evening: An Introduction and How to Apply 

○ US Liberal Arts Colleges Evening 

○ Applying to North America Evening 

○ Queensmill Drama workshop 

○ US Sports Scholarships Evening 

○ Pupils from West London Free School were invited to the Study in Europe slot at the 

Higher Education Launch 

○ F-Factor workshop: A national competition for tech enterprise start ups 

○ The Lawyer Portal’s Free National Apprenticeship Conference  

○ Talks series: e.g. Dr Nick Lane during British Science Week  

 
Giving back to the community 

Service in the Community saw 197 Lower Sixth students take on volunteer placements within the local 
community. Students volunteered weekly or fortnightly between November 2018 - May 2019 in a broad 
range of placements in schools and community organisations. The Service in the Community programme 
not only provides meaningful experiences to students but enables them to make a tangible impact on the 
wider community.  
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 

Community partners included: Sycamore House Sheltered Housing, Rugby Portobello Trust, West London 
Welcome, IntoUniversity, Safe Haven Basketball, Shepherds Bush Families Project, The Upper Room, 
Tri-Borough Music Hub, William Morris Society, Dalgarno Trust, Westside Basketball, Nazareth House, 
Hammersmith Community Gardens Association and the Syrian Refugee Centre 

School partners included: Flora Gardens Primary, West London College, St. Pauls Primary, John Betts, 
St. Stephens Primary, West London Free School, Southfield Primary, St. Peters Primary, Sir John Lille. 

School Governors - Four members of staff continued to volunteer as governors of maintained schools: 
West London Free School, W6; St Peter’s CofE Primary, W6; Clerkenwell Parochial Primary School, 
EC1R; Borden Grammar School ME10 

 Access to resources 

Opening access to the wealth of resources at Latymer has proven to be a successful model for developing 
partnerships that are of benefit to the wider community. Through using our spaces our partners are able 
to provide a broad range of activities from music to sports for children and young people. 

● Tri-borough Music Hub – continues to use our spaces to host individual and ensemble tuition 

for 7 to 15 year olds every Saturday during term time. Over 150 children and young people 

benefit from the music lessons hosted at Latymer each week.  

● Community Sports Clubs - a range of clubs use our sporting facilities to provide access to 

children in the community with access to a wide range of activities including swimming, cricket, 

basketball, football and water polo.   This is provided to both engage and enrich the local 

community, as well as provide elite level access to sports to high performers.    

Global Partnerships 

Latymer continues to make a positive contribution globally through a number of charitable initiatives. Pupils 
take part in both fundraising efforts and trips to provide practical support for the charity partners.  

Care4Calais - Students at Latymer have demonstrated a passion to support those in need and have been 
proactive at providing aid to refugees in need through engagement with Care4Calais. 

In addition to providing practical support through visits to Calais, Latymer was able to raise £23,156 which 
was donated to further the work of Care4Calais.  

In 2018/19 110 students from Sixth Form travelled to Calais on various trips throughout the year, working 
in the charity’s warehouses, distributing goods and meeting refugees in various camps around northern 
France. These were life-changing experiences for our students, and volunteers and staff commented 
frequently on how engaged and active Latymer were, particularly as we are the only school who have run 
aid trips.  

N/a’an Kuse: The Prep School have supported this environmental and educational charity in Namibia 
since 2010 and fundraising continued throughout the 2018/19 academic year. Funds are raised to support 
children of local people with school fees, uniforms, resources, lunches and transport through various 
activities including second hand book sales, cake sales, the Summer Fair and winning the ACS Global 
Citizens Award.  

The Latymer Uganda Project - In October 2018, 50 pupils in Y10 - Y13 spent 10 days in Uganda. Over 
the course of 10 days pupils helped to renovate teaching blocks in two different schools, improving the 
condition of the classrooms for children and the local community. Pupils were particularly inspired by one 
of the NGOs they worked with, the Mummy Foundation, who provide education and wellbeing for teenage  
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

mothers. By donating a considerable proportion of their fundraising to the Mummy Foundation, Latymer 
students contributed 19% of the charity’s overall fundraising efforts in 2018. Two students even made a 
personal financial contribution to support the cause. 

Through a number of different fundraising activities and events, pupils were able to raise £22,487 for the 
Uganda Project in a year. Money raised went towards various foundations we support, including M-Lisada, 
and to provide school fees for 8 children.  

Fundraising 

In addition to fundraising for our global partnerships, pupils at Latymer Upper and Prep Schools continued 
to engage seriously with charitable work and fundraising. Pupils were involved in raising money for several 
charitable causes locally, nationally and internationally.  

Other charities supported included:  
 

● West London Welcome - £3,115 

● Maggie’s - £3,500 

● Save the Children - £794 

● Comic Relief - £450 

● Macmillan Cancer Support - £630 

● Bloody Good Period - £136  

● Jeans for Genes - £152 

● Greenfingers - £250 

● Great Ormond Street Hospital - £268 

BURSARY PROGRAMME 

The Governors award a range of means-tested bursaries at the Schools. 
 
Bursary assistance for tuition fees can range from 25% to 100%, and is available to families who encounter 
financial difficulties whilst the pupil is at school, as well as on admission at ages 7, 11 and 16. Latymer 
Upper School offers a limited number of non-means-tested scholarships (academic, sport, music, drama, 
and art) at ages 11 and 16.  
 
The bursary spend represents by far the larger proportion of the Schools’ bursary and scholarship 
programme (see Chart).  

 
 
During the year, a total of 184 pupils (2018: 153) benefited from bursaries, 176 (2018: 145) at the Upper 
School representing 15% (2018: 12%) of the School roll, and 8 (2018: 8) at the Prep. 102 pupils (2018: 
91) were fully funded, and a further 82 (2018: 62) pupils were in receipt of a partial award.  
 
 

Bursaries (means-tested)
96%

Scholarships 4%
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
Whilst these numbers represent a substantial increase over 2002-03 when only 7 children enjoyed a free 
place, the Governors would like the only criteria for entry to the Schools to be ability and potential as far 
as possible. In September 2017 the Foundation launched its Inspiring Minds Campaign to raise £40m in 
support of its ambitious bursary programme. 
 
The total value from all sources of bursary awards to pupils at the Schools amounted to £2,958,266 (2018: 
£2,505,116) equivalent to 10.7% (2018: 9.6%) of gross tuition fees (see Table).  
 
Table: Sources of this year’s bursaries and scholarships 

 2019 2018 

Sources of bursaries £ £ 

Contribution from School  894,230 981,556 

One-off donations 897,456 639,606 

Donations to & investment returns from Bursaries Appeal Fund 532,866 393,867 

Investment returns from Expendable Endowment Fund 461,379 333,198 

Investment returns from Permanent Endowment Fund 113,016 98,726 

Investment returns from Unrestricted Fund 59,319 58,163 

Total bursaries 2,958,266 2,505,116 

   

Sources of scholarships   

Contribution from School  49,267 38,631 

Investment returns from Expendable Endowment Fund 64,416 61,632 

Total scholarships 113,683 100,263 

   

Total sources of bursaries and scholarships 3,071,949 2,605,379 

 
In addition to fee assistance, the Schools provided grants worth £79,732 (2018: £61,497) to free place 
holders for various purposes including but not limited to uniform costs, music and drama tuition fees, 
external exam fees and university application costs.  
 
Largely as a result of fundraising by parents, 110 pupils (2018: 90) who would otherwise be unable to 
participate in school trips benefited during the year from means-tested travel awards totalling £91,566 
(2018: £91,720). 
 
The Foundation seeks support from the Latymer community to grow the bursary programme in several 
ways, outlined below.  Donations for the bursary programme received in the year totalled £5,575,911 
(2018: £7,967,090) and comprised: 
 
• The Bursaries Appeal 2018-19, now in its thirteenth year, continues to grow, and raised £509,249 

(2018: £499,195) exclusively for bursaries. A total of 26 pupils received bursaries from this fund as 
of September 2019. 

 
• Major gifts and bequests to the Endowment help to create free places at Latymer in perpetuity. 

£1,107,311 (2018: £4,322,794) was received in gifts to the Endowment during the year 
 
• Legacies were also received as restricted or unrestricted funds totalling £618,985 in the year (2018: 

£58,964). 
 
• Some donors chose to sponsor an award for current pupils, in some cases to fund the year’s fees; 

in others, providing a lump sum to cover fees throughout a pupil’s school career, raising £3,340,366 
in the year (2018: £3,182,743).  

 
The Bursaries Appeal Club and RAISE Prep supports the Bursaries Appeal through fundraising and 
awareness-raising events organised entirely by students. 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
GOVERNANCE MATTERS 
 
Public Benefit  
 
Latymer is a public benefit entity under FRS102. The Governors consider the Charity Commission’s 
guidance on public benefit, including the guidance “Public Benefit: Running a Charity" (PB2), and 
incorporate detailed information on how this is adhered to within the Annual Report.  
 
Governance Code 
 
In June 2019 the Governing Body conducted a full review of its compliance with the Charity Governance 
Code considering the seven core principles alongside recommendations on how they might be applied. In 
addition, a Board effectiveness survey was completed. Two areas of recommended best practice were 
highlighted that needed further consideration:  
 

 Size of Board: the Foundation can have a Board of up to 15 Governors against a best practice 
maximum of 12. The Governing Body agreed 15 was an appropriate size for the sector, for the 
work to be covered and for effective governance.   
 

 External evaluation of the Board every 3 years: The Governing Body agreed this was not necessary 
given the high standards of governance and open culture.  

 
 
Recruitment and training of Governors 
 
The Nominations Committee is responsible for identifying suitable individuals to serve as governors and 
making recommendations to the Governing Body on the appointment of new Governors, and coordinates 
the appointment process. The Foundation follows the best practice induction guidelines issued by AGBIS 
(The Association of Governing Bodies of Independent Schools). These include a Disclosure and Barring 
Service check, a meeting with key Governors and management, the issue of a comprehensive pack of 
relevant papers, and a briefing document on Governors’ responsibilities.  
  
The Head, Finance Director and staff provide the Governors with induction training which introduces them 
to the workings of the School and the charitable trust. Governors are encouraged to undertake e-training 
provided by AGBIS and attend training workshops run by a number of organisations.  
 
Decision-making 
 
Strategic decisions to determine the overall direction and long term goals are taken by the full Governing 
Body, at one of the five meetings per annum. These include approving budgets and strategic plans, and 
setting and reviewing policies and procedures that will ensure the best possible education for present and 
future pupils and the proper control of its finances.  
 
Certain operational decisions are delegated to the Finance and General Purposes Committee, which 
meets six times per year, and reports to the next meeting of the Governors. 
 
Decisions that affect the day-to-day management of the Schools, including pastoral welfare, academic 
progress, personnel, premises, resources and financial matters, are delegated to the Head and his 
management team. 
 
Risk management 
 
The Governors have given consideration to the major risks to which the Foundation is exposed and 
satisfied themselves that systems, procedures and reserves are established in order to manage those  
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
risks. A Risk Register, including internal financial controls, is tabled at all meetings of the Schools’ Senior 
Management Team and annually by the Governing Body.  
 
The Audit and Risk Committee conducts a review of the Risk Register annually to ensure risks are 
effectively identified and mitigated. The Committee focuses on the major risks faced in all areas of the 
Schools’d operations and the effectiveness of measures taken to control risk within the Schools on a rolling 
basis. Committee members are made up from representatives of the Governing Body and, if necessary, 
supplemented by invited members bringing specific skills in audit and risk management. 
 
Most of the principal risks faced by the Schools are common to all schools. In summary the key risks and 
mitigating controls are: 
 

Key risks Key mitigating controls 
 

Compliance with laws and regulations Formal written policies; responsibilities 
assigned to individuals; policies and 
implementation checked by Governors  

Status of independent schools Continuation of community and partnership 
activities, building an impact analysis 
framework and promotion of the Schools’ 
ethos. 

Safeguarding the welfare of children Safer Recruitment (including DBS) checks, 
mandatory staff and Governor training, 
pastoral care protocols, risk assessments, 
named lead Governor 

Data is secure and recoverable, and IT 
networks are resilient 

Backup servers, 2 internet links, password 
and virus protection, acceptable use and 
business continuity policies  
 

Cover available for key staff absences Key staff on longer notice periods and all can 
be covered in interim 
 

Financial risks  
 

Robust financial planning and investment 
strategies 

 
 
Investment policy 
 
The Governors follow an Investment Policy Statement which sets out the objective to produce the optimum 
financial returns within an appropriate level of risk. The majority of the Foundation investments are 
managed by Smith and Williamson Investment Management LLP with a target investment return of RPI + 
4%. The statement sets out guidelines for risk, asset allocations, ethical investments in addition to 
management reporting requirements. The Foundation’s Investment Committee normally meets four times 
per year to formally review the performance of the investment portfolio compared with benchmarks and 
general market trends.  
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Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
Reserves  
 
The Foundation is in good financial health, with secure financial management and strong demand for 
places at both Schools. Annual budgets are set to achieve a level of free cash flow to finance 
improvements to facilities and equipment and provide support for the bursary programme. The Governors 
have established a £3m Reserve Fund, and regularly review the level of cash.  At 31 August 2019 the 
Charity held free reserves of over £6.6m, calculated as follows:  
 
           £ 
Unrestricted investments     6,267,656 
Unrestricted cash      2,570,431 
Unrestricted net current assets / (liabilities)            (2,223,909) 
  
Free reserves       6,614,178 
 
 
Total funds increased from £90,112,056 in 2018 to £97,841,169 in 2019. 
 
Remuneration policy 
 
The Governors’ Remuneration policy seeks to offer fair and competitive pay and benefits to attract and 
retain teachers and appropriately qualified staff to deliver the Schools’ aims. The policy is reviewed 
annually taking into account inflation rates and industry benchmarks. 
 
Annual remuneration for members of the Schools’ Senior Management Team is considered on an 
individual basis by the Finance and General Purposes Committee, and recommended to the full Governing 
Body. The remuneration packages of the Head and Finance Director are compared annually with the 
Remuneration Survey carried out by AGBIS. 
 
Related parties 
 
The Latymer Foundation owns a subsidiary company – 1624 Limited – which hires out the School’s sports 
facilities and commenced trading operations in 2015. The Charity has prepared Group financial statements 
consolidating the results of the Charity and 1624 Limited.  1624 Limited’s results for the year were in line 
with expectations and are detailed in note 25 of the financial statements.  
 
Inspections 2017 and 2019 
 
Inspection 2019 
 
The most recent inspection of both Schools by the Independent Schools Inspectorate (ISI) was conducted 
in November 2019. This was “focused compliance” inspection combined with an inspection of “educational 
quality” and all standards were met.  
 
The report was extremely positive on all aspects of the education and pastoral care offered at Latymer 
Prep and Upper Schools and there was no further action required as a result of the inspection.  The 
Educational Quality aspect of the inspection focuses on the two key outcomes: 

 The achievement of the pupils, including their academic development 
 The personal development of the pupils 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 

The key findings of the report are: 

 Pupils’ attainment and progress are excellent 

 Pupils demonstrate extremely advanced communication skills 

 Pupils’ attitudes and study skills are excellent 

 Pupils demonstrate and apply highly developed information and communication technology 
(ICT) skills 

The quality of the pupils’ personal development is excellent. 

 Pupils demonstrate substantial self-confidence and a strong awareness of their personal 
development over time 

 Pupils show a keen appreciation, respect and support for the diverse nature of their 
community 

 Pupils are particularly mindful of looking after themselves both physically and mentally 

 Pupils contribute extremely positively and willingly to the school community and to society 
more broadly 

Alongside excellent academic development, our Latymerians’ social awareness and good citizenship 
were noted by inspectors: 

 “Pupils have an excellent awareness of the importance of contributing to others and the wider world. 
They contribute extremely positively and willingly to the school community and to society more broadly 
through the range of clubs, activities and charitable initiatives, many of which are pupil-led and initiated.” 

“Pupils’ social skills are highly developed. They have excellent social awareness and interaction with 
others is of high quality. This is due to the strong culture and expectation of collaboration which exists 
throughout the school. These factors help pupils develop into considerate and empathetic young people 
as seen in the considerable pupil involvement in special days to celebrate world understanding.” 

 
Inspection 2017 
 
The inspection in 2017 was a “Compliance only” inspection and as such reported only on the Schools’ 
compliance with the Independent School Standards in the Schedule to the Education (Independent School 
Standards) Regulations 2014. 
 
All standards were adjudged to be met without reservations nor any further action required as a result of 
the inspection. 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
STATEMENT OF GOVERNORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Governors are responsible for preparing the Governors’ report and the financial statements in 
accordance with applicable law and regulations.  
 
Charity law requires the Governors to prepare financial statements for each financial year in accordance 
with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards 
and applicable law).  Under charity law the Trustees must not approve the financial statements unless 
they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming 
resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charity for that period. 
In preparing these financial statements, the Governors are required to: 
 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
• make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material 

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and 
• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 

that the charity will continue in business. 
 

The Governors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and 
explain the charity’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position 
of the charity and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities Act 2011.  
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps 
for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.  
 
Financial statements are published on the charity’s website in accordance with legislation in the United 
Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements, which may vary from 
legislation in other jurisdictions.  The maintenance and integrity of the charity’s website is the responsibility 
of the Governors.  The Governors’ responsibility also extends to the ongoing integrity of the financial 
statements contained therein. 
 
The Audit and Risk Committee of the Governors meets three times per year, and has a scrutiny and 
monitoring role relating to the Foundation’s external audit, internal management and controls, certain 
policies and compliance, and mitigation of risk. 
 
In particular, the Audit and Risk Committee will: 
 
1. Review and report from time to time on: 

 The effectiveness of the internal controls of the Foundation and the Schools, including financial 
controls and management reporting systems; 

 The Risk Register and the effectiveness of measures taken to control risk within the Schools; 

 The arrangements made by the management of the Schools for ensuring the health and safety 
of pupils and staff, both on and off the Schools’ sites; and the Schools’ health and safety policies 
and their implementation; 

 The systems for monitoring and ensuring compliance with relevant legal and regulatory 
requirements;  

 The Data Protection Policy and its implementation;  

 The external auditors’ management letters and the implementation of recommendations within 
them; 

 The Complaints Procedure and the nature of complaints reported in the Complaints Register; 

 The Schools’ Single Central Register and the implementation of checks and processes regarding 
the recruitment of staff and volunteers; 

 Arrangements for investigating potential instances of fraud or irregularity, or cases of whistle 
blowing. 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Governors’ report and statement of responsibilities (continued) 

 
 
2. Review and report from time to time to the Governors on the performance of the external auditors; 
make recommendations to the Governors from time to time on the reappointment of the external auditors 
or appointment of new external auditors; and approve the remuneration of the external auditors in 
consultation with the Finance and General Purposes Committee. 
 
3. Review with the external auditors the scope of their work before they commence the annual audit; 
review the Annual Report and Accounts of the Foundation with the auditors before they are presented to 
the Governors; discuss, without the Schools’ management being present, any matters arising from the 
audit and other issues of concern; report from time to time to the Governors on such discussions; and 
recommend to the Governors the Report and Accounts. 
 
The Governors have adopted the provisions of the Charities Statement of Recommended Practice 
(SORP/FRS102) issued in 2015 in preparing the annual report and financial statements of the Charity. 
 
The Governors have discharged these responsibilities to the best of their ability and knowledge in 
preparing the accounts which follow on pages 22 to 51. 
 
 
Signed on behalf of the Board of Governors 
  
 

 
 
 
Rosalind Sweeting - Chair                          Date 28th January 2020  
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Independent auditor’s report 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO TRUSTEES OF LATYMER FOUNDATION AT 
HAMMERSMITH 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith (“the Parent Charity”) 
and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) for the year ended 31 August 2019 which comprise the Statement of 
Financial Activities, the Consolidated and Parent Balance Sheets, the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial 
reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements: 
 
• give a true and fair view of the state of the Group’s and of the Parent Charity’s affairs as at 31 

August 2019 and of the Group’s income and expenditure for the year then ended; 
 
• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice; and 
 
• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011.  
 
Basis for opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
Group and the Parent Charity in accordance with the ethical requirements relevant to our audit of the 
financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions related to going concern  
 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us 
to report to you where: 
 
• the Trustees’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 

statements is not appropriate; or 
 
• the Trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties 

that may cast significant doubt about the Group or the Parent Charity’s ability to continue to adopt 
the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when 
the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

 
Other information 
 
The other information comprises the information included in the Governors’ Report, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The other information comprises: Governors’ Report. The 
Trustees are responsible for the other information.   
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Independent auditor’s report (continued) 

 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent 
otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we 
identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine 
whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the 
other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Charities Act 2011 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion; 
 
• the information contained in the financial statements is inconsistent in any material respect with 

the Trustees’ Annual Report; or 
 
• proper accounting records have not been kept by the Parent Charity; or 
 
• the Parent Charity financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and 

returns; or 
 
• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 
 
Responsibilities of Trustees   
 
As explained more fully in the Statement of Responsibilities, the Trustees are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for 
such internal control as the Trustees determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
  
In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the Group’s and the 
Parent Charity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to liquidate the 
Group or the parent Charity or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.  
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
We have been appointed as auditor under section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 and report in accordance 
with the Act and relevant regulations made or having effect thereunder. 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these financial statements. 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 
 

Independent auditor’s report (continued) 

 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located at the 
Financial Reporting Council’s (“FRC’s”) website at: https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This 
description forms part of our auditor’s report.  
 
Use of our report 
 
This report is made solely to the Charity’s trustees, as a body, in accordance with the Charities Act 2011. 
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Charity’s trustees those matters we are 
required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Charity and the Charity’s trustees 
as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 

 
 
Fiona Condron (Senior Statutory Auditor)  
For and on behalf of BDO LLP, statutory auditor 
Gatwick, West Sussex 
 

Date          
 
 
BDO LLP is eligible for appointment as auditor of the charity by virtue of its eligibility for appointment as 
auditor of a company under section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006. 
 
BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number 
OC305127 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 

 

 
    Expendable Permanent 2019 2018 

  Unrestricted Restricted endowment endowment Total Total 

 Note funds funds funds fund funds funds 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Income and endowments 
from: 

       

Charitable activities        
Net school fees receivable 2 24,941 - - - 24,941 24,036 
Other income 2 1,090 - - - 1,090 1,075 
        
Other trading activities 3 512 - - - 512 500 
Gain on disposal of fixed 
assets  33 - - - 33 19 
Donations and legacies 4 619 4,060 1,107 - 5,786 8,064 
Investments 5 1,208 72 - - 1,280 1,034 
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 
        

Total income  28,403 4,132 1,107 - 33,642 34,728 
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 

        
Expenditure on:        
Charitable activities 6 24,904 1,583 - 312 26,799 25,624 
Raising funds 6 671 13 115 53 852 879 
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 
        

Total expenditure  25,575 1,596 115 365 27,651 26,503 
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 

        
Net gain on investments  411 109 1,063 447 2,030 2,897 
Transfers between funds   (4,238) (1) 4,240 (1) - - 

  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 
        

Net income  (999) 2,644 6,295 81 8,021 11,122 
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 
        

Pension scheme actuarial 
(loss) / gain  9 (316) - - - (316) 116 
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 

        
Net movement in funds 
for the year 

 (1,315) 2,644 6,295 81 7,705 11,238 

        

Fund balances brought 
forward at 1 September  44,798 8,855 17,958 18,526 90,137 78,899 
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 

Fund balances carried 
forward at 31 August 

 
43,483 11,499 24,253 18,607 97,842 90,137 

  _________ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 

 
 
 

All amounts relate to continuing operations, and all gains and losses recognised in the year are included above. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
The notes on pages 26 to 51 form part of these accounts  
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Consolidated and Charity Balance sheets 

at 31 August 2019 
 

 
  Group Group Charity Charity 

Charity number: 312714 Note 2019 2018 2019 2018 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Long term assets      
Tangible assets 11 48,733 49,441 48,733 49,441 
Investments 12 56,327 51,312 56,327 51,312 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 
      

  105,060 100,753 105,060 100,753 
Current assets  ________ ________ ________ ________ 

      
Debtors 13 2,204 764 2,363 754 
Cash at bank and in hand 14 2,570 542 2,403 520 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 
      

  4,774 1,306 4,766 1,274 

Creditors: amounts falling due within 
one year 15 (3,270) (2,734) (3,262) (2,727) 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 
      

Net current assets/(liabilities)  1,504 (1,428) 1,504 (1,453) 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 

Total assets less current 
liabilities  106,564 99,325 106,564 99,300 
      

Creditors: amounts falling due after 
more than one year  16 (8,323) (9,083) (8,323) (9,083) 
      

Defined benefit pension liability 9 (399) (105) (399) (105) 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 

      
Total assets less total liabilities  97,842 90,137 97,842 90,112 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 

      

Funds      
Endowment funds:      

Permanent endowment fund 21 18,607 18,526 18,607 18,526 
Expendable endowment fund 22 24,253 17,958 24,253 17,958 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 
      

  42,860 36,484 42,860 36,484 
      
Restricted income funds 23 11,499 8,855 11,499 8,855 
      

Unrestricted income funds: 
Net accumulated surplus 24 43,882 44,903 43,882 44,878 
Pension reserve 24 (399) (105) (399) (105) 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 
      

  43,483 44,798 43,483 44,773 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 
      

 20 97,842 90,137 97,842 90,112 
  ________ ________ ________ ________ 

 

Approved by the Governors and authorised for issue on 28th January 2020 and signed on their behalf by 

                         
 
Rosalind Sweeting (Chair) Nicholas Jordan 
The notes on pages 26 to 51 form part of these accounts  
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Consolidated Cash flow statement 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 
 

 

 Note 2019 2019 2018 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

      

Cash flows from operating 

activities 

     

      

Net cash provided by operating 

activities (i)  4,902  5,072 

      

Cash flows from investing 

activities: 

     

      

Purchase of tangible fixed assets  (1,496)  (886)  

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets  35  22  

Purchase of investments  12 (10,055)  (13,163)  

Proceeds from the sale of 

investments 12 7,069  3,871  

Investment income and bank 

interest  1,280  1,034  

  _______  _______  

Net cash used in investing 

activities   (3,167)  (9,122) 

      

Cash flows from financing 

activities:      

      

Repayment of borrowings  (814)  (814)  

Receipt of endowments  1,107  3,415  

  _______  _______  

Net cash provided by financing 

activities   293  2,601 

   _______  _______ 

Change in cash and cash       

equivalents in the reporting      

period:   2,028  (1,449) 

      

Cash and cash equivalents at the 

beginning of period   542  1,991 

   _______  _______ 

Cash and cash equivalents at 

the end of the reporting period (ii)  2,570  542 

   _______  _______ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The notes on pages 26 to 51 form part of these accounts   
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Consolidated cash flow statement (continued) 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 
 

 
(i) Reconciliation of net income to net cash flow from operating activities 

 

 Note 2019 2019 2018 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

      

Net income for the reporting 

period (as per the Statement 

of Financial Activities)   8,021  11,122 

Investment income 5 (1,280)  (1,034)  

Endowment donations  (1,107)  (3,415)  

Defined benefit pension scheme 

adjustments 

 (22)  (26)  

Depreciation charge 11 2,166  2,255  

Profit on sale of assets  (33)  (19)  

(Decrease) / increase in debtors  (1,440)  216  

Increase / (decrease) in creditors  626  (1,130)  

Gains on investment  (2,029)  (2,897)  

  _______  _______  

   (3,119)  (6,050) 

   _______  _______ 

      

Net cash inflow from 

operating activities    4,902  5,072 

   ________  _______ 

 

      

(ii) Analysis of cash and 

cash equivalents 

     

      

      

    2019 2018 

    £’000 £’000 

      

Cash at bank and in hand 14   2,570 542 

    ________ _______ 

Total cash and cash 

equivalents     2,570 542 

    _________ _______ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The notes on pages 26 to 51 form part of these accounts 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 

 
 

1 Accounting policies 
 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard 

applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Statement of Recommended 

Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with FRS102 effective 

1 January 2015.   

 

The functional currency of the School is considered to be GBP because that is the currency of the 

primary economic environment in which the School operates. 

 

The accounts are drawn up under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation 

of investments. 

 

The Governors have reviewed the status of the charity as a going concern and are satisfied that 

the financial statements should be prepared on that basis. 

 

The School is a public benefit entity registered as a charity in England and Wales.  It was 

registered as a charity on 12 November 1963 (charity number: 312714). 

 

In the application of the accounting policies, Governors are required to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily 

apparent from other sources.  These include legacy recognition, the liability of the defined benefit 

pension scheme and the property revaluation.  The estimates and underlying assumptions are 

based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant.  Actual results 

may differ from these estimates.  The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an 

ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period to which they 

relate.  In the view of the Governors, no assumptions concerning the future or estimation 

uncertainty affecting assets or liabilities at the balance sheet date are likely to result in a material 

adjustment to the carrying amounts in the next financial year. 

 

The principal accounting policies are: 

 

Fund accounting 

 

The Permanent Endowment Fund is represented by part of the School’s freehold property held at 

31 August 1996, and the investment proceeds of former investment properties. 

 

Resources received for specific purposes, where the Governors are given power to retain them or 

expend them, are disclosed in an appropriate Expendable Endowment Fund.   

 

Resources received for specific purposes where the Governors do not have the power to choose 

how to expend them are disclosed as Restricted Funds. 

 

Other resources are shown as Unrestricted Funds to be applied at the discretion of the Governors.  

A proportion of the unrestricted accumulated surplus income is held in a designated Buildings and 

Bursary Fund, to assist in financing future expenditure on tangible fixed assets and bursaries. 

  

Further details of each fund are disclosed in note 19. 

  



 

27 

 

Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 (continued) 

 

 

1 Accounting policies (continued) 

 

Accounting for income 
 

School fees and related income are treated as income for the year to which they relate.  Fees 

receivable are stated after deducting allowances, scholarships and other remissions granted by 

the School from its unrestricted funds, but include contributions received from endowment funds 

for scholarships, bursaries and other grants. 
 

Cash donations, gifts, legacies and other income are recognised in the accounts as and when 

entitlement arises, the amount can be reliably quantified and the economic benefit to the School 

is considered probable where material. 

 

Investment income is recognised in the accounting year in which it relates. 

 

Expenditure 
 

All revenue expenditure is charged in the accounting year to which it relates.  Expenditure is 

accrued as soon as a liability is considered probable.   

 

Irrecoverable VAT is charged against the expenditure heading for which it was incurred. 

 

Investments 
 

Investment properties are included in the balance sheet at open market value subject to existing 

leases. 

 

Quoted and other investments are included in the balance sheet at market value.  Unrealised 

gains and losses arising on the revaluation of investments are credited or charged to the 

Statement of Financial Activities. 

 

Consolidation 

 

The charity has a 100% owned subsidiary 1624 Limited, a trading company established primarily 

for the new sports centre.  Group accounts have been prepared, consolidating the results of this 

subsidiary on a line-by-line basis. Balances and transactions between the two entities are 

eliminated on consolidation. The unconsolidated results of the charity alone comprise total income 

of £33,664,000 (2018: £34,695,000) and net movement in funds for the year of £7,730,000 

(2018: £11,213,000). 

 

Tangible fixed assets 

 

School buildings and other educational properties are stated at existing use value with vacant 

possession.  The School has elected, in accordance with Section 35.10(d) of FRS 102, to use the 

carrying value on 1 September 2014, the date of transition to FRS 102, of the School’s freehold 

interests in land and buildings previously carried at a valuation, as their deemed cost.  This 

valuation was at 31 August 2013 on the basis of Market Value for Existing Use.  Depreciation on 

this freehold property (excluding land) is provided at 4% on a reducing balance basis in the first 

full accounting year following acquisition. 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 (continued) 

 

 

1 Accounting policies (continued) 

 

Depreciation is provided to write off cost, less estimated residual values, over their expected 

useful lives from when first brought into use.  Depreciation is calculated at: 

 

  Motor vehicles - 25% per annum on cost 

  Office equipment - 25% per annum on cost 

  Computer and teaching equipment - 33% per annum on cost 

  Furniture and fittings - 20% per annum on cost 

 

All tangible fixed assets costing more than £1,000 are capitalised and included at cost, including 

any incidental expenses of acquisition and irrecoverable VAT. 

 

Debtors 

 

Trade and other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount due after any trade discount 

offered.  Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due. 

 

Creditors 

 

Creditors and provisions are recognised where the School has a present obligation resulting from 

a past event that will probably result in the transfer of funds to a third party and the amount due 

to settle the obligation can be measured or estimated reliably. Creditors and provisions are 

normally recognised at their settlement amount after allowing for any trade discounts due. 

 

Parents’ deposits 

 

The School receives a deposit from parents upon acceptance of a place for their child. Up until 

2017 the School refunded 50% by deduction from the first term’s bill, and the remaining 50% 

after the pupil leaves. For pupils joining from 2017, 100% of the deposit is retained until after 

the pupil leaves.  The proportion of deposits refundable within 12 months of the balance sheet 

date is treated as a current liability; the proportion refundable after 12 months is shown as a 

long-term creditor. 

 

Pension costs 

 

Contributions to the School’s group stakeholder pension scheme are charged to the statement of 

financial activities in the year in which they become payable. 

 

Contributions to the School’s defined benefit scheme are charged to the statement of financial 

activities so as to spread the cost of pensions over employees’ expected working lives with the 

School.  Variations to pension costs caused by differences between the assumptions used and 

actual experience are spread over the average remaining working lives of the current employees 

at each actuarial valuation date. 

 

Termination and redundancy benefits 

 

Termination and redundancy costs are accounted for in the year in which the compensation 

agreement is signed.   

 

Operating leases 

 

Costs incurred under non-cancellable operating leases for machinery and equipment are charged 

on a straight line basis over the lease terms, even if the payments are not made on such a basis. 
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Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 (continued) 
 

 

1 Accounting policies (continued) 

 

Financial instruments 

 

The charity only has financial assets and financial liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic financial 

instruments. Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and 

subsequently measured at their settlement value with the exception of bank loans which are 

subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
 

 

2 Income from charitable activities    

  2019 2018  

  £’000 £’000 

 School fees receivable   

 Gross School fees 28,013 26,641 

 Less bursaries and scholarships (3,072) (2,605) 

  _______ _______ 

    

  24,941 24,036 

 Other income   

 Registration fees 200 197 

 Catering receipts 749 729 

 Other 141 149 

  _______ _______ 

    

  1,090 1,075 

    

  26,031 25,111 

  ______ ______ 

    

 Income from charitable activities for the charity is the same as for the group and is 

unrestricted. 

    

3 Other trading activities    

  2019 2018  

  £’000 £’000 

    

 Cafeteria income 93 109 

 School shop rental 17 17 

 1624 Limited income 319 316 

 Other 83 58 

  _______ _______ 

    

  512 500 

  ______ ______ 

   

 Other trading activities income for the charity total £534,000 (2018: £468,000). 1624 Limited 

income for 2019 reported in the Charity includes £24,000 gift aid from 2018, which was reported 

in the Group figures in 2018.  
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4 Donations and legacies    

  2019 2018  

  £’000 £’000 

    

 To fund bursaries 5,576 7,967 

 For other purposes 210 97 

  _______ _______ 

    

  5,786 8,064 

  ______ ______ 

 

 Donations income for the charity is the same as for the group. In 2018, income is split by fund 

as follows: £8,136,000 restricted and £(72,000) unrestricted amendment. 
 
 

5 Investment income   

  2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 

 Unrestricted funds   

 Securities 543 509 

 Rent receivable from investment properties 17 30 

 Cash 13 6 

  _______ _______ 

    

  573 545 

    

 From expendable endowment funds:   

 Securities 635 425 

  _______ _______ 

    

 Total Unrestricted 1,208 970 

  _______ _______ 

    

 Restricted funds   

 Securities 72 64 

  _______ _______ 

    

  1,280 1,034 

  ______ ______ 

 

Income from endowment investments is allocated to unrestricted income. 
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6 Analysis of Expenditure  
 

  Staff   Total Total 

 Group costs Depreciation Other 2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Charitable 

expenditure  

     

 Teaching 12,251 - - 12,251 11,729 

 Premises 509 1,445 3,085 5,039 4,621 

 Other Educational 

costs 3,150 722 2,343 6,215 5,892 

 Establishment costs 849 - 1,024 1,873 1,924 

 Catering - - 1,269 1,269 1,221 

 Other - - 152 152 237 

  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ 

 Total charitable 

expenditure 16,759 2,167 7,873 26,799 25,624 

  ________ ________ ________ ________ ________ 

       

       

 Expenditure on 

raising funds  

     

 Development costs 523 - 118 641 700 

 Investment 

management fees - - 211 211 179 

  ________ ________ ________ ________ ________ 

 Total charitable 

expenditure 523 - 329 852 879 

  ________ ________ ________ ________ ________ 

       

 Total expenditure 17,282 2,167 8,202 27,651 26,503 

  ______ ______ ______ ______ ______ 

 

Governance costs of £31,000 are included within Establishment costs and comprise audit fees 

(see note 10). 

 

Expenditure for the Charity alone is lower by £3,000 (2018: £8,000) in relation to Establishment 

costs; the difference includes audit fees for 1624 Limited.  Governance costs for the charity alone 

are £28,000. 

 

 

7 Staff costs    

  2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 

    

 Salaries and wages 13,635 12,986 

 Social security costs 1,552 1,457 

 Pension costs (Note 9) 2,000 1,888 

 Staff health insurance 95 74 

  ________ ________ 

    

  17,282 16,405 

  ______ ______ 

    

 Aggregate employee benefits of key management personnel 400 396 

  ______ ______ 
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Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 (continued) 
 

 

7 Staff costs (continued) 

 

Pension costs are the contributions made by the Foundation to the following pension schemes:  

 

1) The Teachers Pensions Scheme in respect of teaching staff.  

2) The Latymer Foundation Group Stakeholder Pension Scheme in respect of support staff.  

3) The Latymer Upper School Pension and Life Assurance Scheme in respect of former support 

staff. 

  2019 2018 

  Number Number 

 Number of higher paid employees in bands of:   

 £60,001 - £70,000 35 27 

 £70,001 - £80,000 25 24 

 £80,001 - £90,000 8 4 

 £90,001 - £100,000 3 2 

 £100,001 - £110,000 1 1 

 £110,001 - £120,000 - 1 

 £120,001 - £130,000 1 2 

 £190,001 - £200,000 1 1 

 

68 (2018: 56) of the higher paid employees are in the Teachers Pensions scheme (a defined 

benefit scheme). The total value of these contributions for the year was £844,476 (2018: 

£663,648). 

 

Termination and redundancy costs are accounted for in the year in which the compensation 

agreement is signed. Termination costs of £nil (2018: £25,000) and redundancy costs of £nil 

(2018: £16,000) were incurred in the year and £nil was outstanding at the year-end date (2018: 

£15,000).   

 

The average number of employees during the year was: 

  2019 2018 

  Number Number 

    

 Teaching staff 177 165 

 Peripatetic music staff 39 39 

 Administrative and support staff 136 136 

  ____ ______ 

    

  352 340 

  ______ ______ 
 
 

8 Related party transactions    

 

No governor received remuneration. One governor was reimbursed for travelling expenses which 

totalled £376 (2018: £1,253). 

 

In accordance with paragraph 27 of its Governance Scheme dated 3 August 1998 the School 

maintains insurance to indemnify Board members.  Premiums paid during the year amounted to 

£2,464 (2018: £2,464). 
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Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 (continued) 
 

 

8 Related party transactions (continued)   

 

Transactions with parents who are Governors are completed on an arm’s length basis. 

 

Donations by Governors to the Foundation totalled £31,073 including gift aid reclaimed (2018: 

£150,519).  Donations from close family members of governors totalled £4,768 (2018: £5,488).  

 

The Governor Nicholas Jordan is also a director of the subsidiary company 1624 Limited. 

 

 

9 Pension costs   

 

Teachers’ Pension Scheme 

 

The School participates in the Teachers' Pension Scheme ("the TPS") for its teaching staff. The 

pension charge for the year includes contributions payable to the TPS of £1,557,670 (2018: 

£1,475,969) and at the year-end £211,112 (2018: £nil) was accrued in respect of contributions 

to this scheme. 

 

The TPS is an unfunded multi-employer defined benefits pension scheme governed by The 

Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 2010 (as amended) and The Teachers’ Pension Scheme 

Regulations 2014 (as amended). Members contribute on a “pay as you go” basis with 

contributions from members and the employer being credited to the Exchequer. Retirement and 

other pension benefits are paid by public funds provided by Parliament.  

 

The employer contribution rate is set by the Secretary of State following scheme valuations 

undertaken by the Government Actuary’s Department. The most recent actuarial valuation of the 

TPS was prepared as at 31 March 2016 and the valuation report, which was published in 

September 2018, confirmed an employer contribution rate for the TPS of 23.6% from 

1 September 2018. During 2018/19 employer contribution rate was 16.4% with employers also 

required to pay a scheme administration levy of 0.08% giving a total employer contribution rate 

of 16.48%.  

 

The Latymer Foundation Group Stakeholder Pension Scheme 

 

The School operates a Group Stakeholder pension scheme for support staff. Employees contribute 

a minimum 5% of their salary, and the School 11%. 

 

The total cost of the contributions to this scheme made by the charity for these employees was 

£400,891 (2018: £372,275).   

 

Under the Government’s auto-enrolment legislation the School’s staging date was February 2014.  

Since that date all support staff choosing not to join the Latymer Foundation Group Stakeholder 

Pension Scheme have been auto-enrolled into the Government’s NEST scheme.  The cost of 

contributions to this scheme was £2,458 (2018: £1,927).  
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9 Pension costs (continued)   

 

The Latymer Upper School Pension and Life Assurance Scheme  

 

The Latymer Upper School Pension and Life Assurance Scheme is a defined benefit scheme 

established for former support staff. This scheme was closed to new members in 1994, and closed 

to future accruals in 2009.  

 

A full actuarial valuation of the defined benefit scheme was carried out at 1 November 2016 and 

updated to 31 August 2019 by a qualified independent actuary. The major assumptions at 

31 August 2019 used by the actuary were: 

  2019 2018 

    

 Rate of increase in pensions in payment 5.0% 5.0% 

 Rate of revaluation in deferment (CPI) 2.1% 2.2% 

 Discount rate 1.6% 2.7% 

 Inflation assumption 3.1% 3.2% 

 

Mortality follows the standard table known as PCXA00 with long cohort mortality improvements.   

 

Assuming retirement at age 65, the life expectancy in years is as follows: 

 

  2019 2018 

    

 For a male aged 65 now 21.3 22.1 

 At 65 for a male member aged 45 now 22.4 23.4 

 For a female aged 65 now 23.2 24.1 

 At 65 for a female member aged 45 now 24.5 25.6 

 

The overall expected return on assets has been derived by considering the long expected rate of 

return for each asset class and taking the average of these rates weighted by the proportion 

invested in each asset class at the year end. 

 

  £ £ 

    

 Actual return on plan assets (81,966) 132,552 

  _______ _______ 

 

The School expects to contribute £24,480 to its defined benefit pension plan in the year to 

31 August 2020. 
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9 Pensions costs (continued)   

 

 Reconciliation of present value of plan liabilities   

  2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 

    

 At 1 September 1,586 1,593 

 Interest on obligation 42 41 

 Actuarial loss / (gain) 358 (19) 

 Benefits paid (32) (29) 

  _______ _______ 

    

 At 31 August 1,954 1,586 

  _______ _______ 

 Composition of plan liabilities   

    

 Schemes wholly or partly funded 1,954 1,586 

  _______ _______ 

 

  2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 

 Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets   

 At 1 September 1,481 1,345 

 Expected return on assets 40 35 

 Actuarial gain  42 98 

 Employer contributions 25 32 

 Benefits paid (33) (29) 

  _______ _______ 

    

 At 31 August 1,555 1,481 

  _______ _______ 

    

 Reconciliation to Balance Sheet   

 Fair value of plan assets 1,555 1,481 

 Present value of scheme obligations (1,954) (1,586) 

  _______ ________ 

    

 Net deficit (399) (105) 

  _______ ________ 
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9 Pensions costs (continued)   

 

Composition of plan assets 

  2019 2019 2018 2018 

  £’000 Proportion £’000 Proportion 

      

      

 Equities 1,151 74.0% 1,116 75.4% 

 Absolute Return 203 13.1% 200 13.5% 

 Bonds 189 12.2% 162 10.9% 

 Cash 11 0.7% 3 0.2% 

  _______  _______  

      

  1,554  1,481  

  ________  ________  

 

Amounts recognised in the SOFA 

  2019 2019 2018 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

      

      

 Interest on obligation 42  41  

 Expected return on assets (39)  (35)  

  _______  _______  

      

 Net finance charge  3  6 

   ______  ______ 

      

 Total operating charge  3  6 

   ______  ______ 

 

Analysis of amount recognised in the SOFA 

  2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 

    

 Actual return less expected return on pension scheme asset 46 86 

 Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the 

scheme liabilities (362) 30 

  _______ _______ 

    

 Actuarial (loss) / gain recognised in SOFA (316) 116 

  _______ _______ 

    

    

 Cumulative amount of losses recognised in SOFA (838) (522) 

  _______ _______ 
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9 Pensions costs (continued)   

 

Five year history 

  2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

       

 Present value of plan liabilities (1,954) (1,586) (1,593) (2,012) (1,450) 

 Fair value of plan assets 1,555 1,481 1,345 1,151 994 

 Deficit (399) (105) (248) (861) (456) 

 Experience adjustments on 

plan liabilities (110) (11) 1 9 5 

 Experience adjustments on 

plan assets 42 98 150 98 (36) 

 Experience gains and losses 

on Scheme liabilities (248) 30 432 (544) 196 

 

There are historic insured pension policies however there is no net impact on the balance sheet 

or pension expense as a result of their exclusion. 

 

 

10 Auditors’ remuneration     

  2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 

    

 Fees payable to the auditor for the audit of the annual accounts 31 33 

 Non-audit services - 8 

  ______ ______ 
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11 Tangible fixed assets for use by the charity  
 
  Freehold   Equipment  
  land and Motor Computer furniture  
  buildings vehicles equipment and fittings Total 

 Group and Charity £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
       
 Cost / valuation       
 At 1 September 2018 54,230 224 2,206 2,863 59,523 
 Additions 1,047 - 272 141 1,460 
 Disposals - - (360) (40) (400) 

  _______ _______ _______ ______ _______ 
       
 At 31 August 2019 55,277 224 2,118 2,964 60,583 
  _______ _______ _______ ______ _______ 

       
 Depreciation      
 At 1 September 2018 6,110 168 1,778 2,026 10,082 

 Charge for year 1,445 28 333 360 2,166 
 Disposals - - (358) (40) (398) 
  _______ _______ _______ ______ _______ 
       
 At 31 August 2019 7,555 196 1,753 2,346 11,850 
  _______ _______ _______ ______ _______ 
       

 Net book value      
 At 31 August 2019 47,722 28 365 618 48,733 
  _______ _______ ________ _______ _______ 
       
 At 31 August 2018 48,120 56 428 837 49,441 
  _______ _______ ________ _______ _______ 
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12  Investments Market value Market value 

  2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 
 Unrestricted Funds   
 Foundation Funds   
 Quoted investments 403 391 
 Cash 4 3 
 COIF accumulation and income shares (unquoted) 1,978 1,852 
  ______ ______ 
    

  2,385 2,246 
 Building and Bursary Fund   
 Quoted investments 3,076 6,407 
 Cash 30 389 
  ______ ______ 
    

  3,106 6,796 

 Reserve Fund   
 Quoted investments 2,996 2,943 
 Cash 2 66 
  ______ ______ 
    
  2,998 3,009 
  ______ ______ 
    

 Total Unrestricted Funds 8,489 12,051 
  ______ ______ 
    

 Permanent Endowment Funds   
 Quoted investments 11,466 11,114 
 Cash 108 79 
  ______ ______ 
    

 Total Permanent Endowment Funds 11,574 11,193 
  ______ ______ 
    

 Expendable Endowment Funds   
 Music & Drama   
 Quoted investments 1,158 1,062 
 Cash 17 28 
  ______ ______ 
    

  1,175 1,090 

 Bursary Endowment Fund   
 Quoted investments 21,784 14,736 
 Cash 350 1,785 
  ______ ______ 
    

  22,134 16,521 
 Prize Fund   

 Quoted investments 159 154 

 Cash 1 1 
  _______ ______ 
    

  160 155 
    

 Teachers’ Bequest   
 Quoted investments 123 121 
 Cash 2 3 

  _______ _______ 
  125 124 
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12  Investments (continued) Market value Market value 

  2019 2018 
  £’000 £’000 
 Expendable Endowment Funds (continued)   

 Recital Hall Maintenance   
 Quoted investments 193 186 
 Cash 3 5 

  ______ _______ 
    
  196 191 
    
 Stein Fund   
 Quoted investments 122 105 

 Cash 2 3 
  ______ _______ 

    
  124 108 
    
 Total Expendable Endowment Funds 23,914 18,189 
  _______ _______ 

    
 Restricted Funds   
 Bursaries Appeal   
 Quoted investments 3,021 2,743 
 Cash 30 161 
  _______ _______ 
    

  3,051 2,904 
 One-off Scholarships   
 Quoted investments 8,414 6,090 
  _______ _______ 
    

 Total Restricted Funds 11,465 8,994 

  _______ _______ 
    
 Sub-total 55,442 50,427 
 Investment properties (freehold, in UK) 885 885 
  _______ _______ 
    
 Total fixed asset investments 56,327 51,312 

  _______ _______ 

 
 Fixed assets investments Total 
  £’000 
   

 Market value at 1 September 2018 51,312 
 Additions at cost 10,055 
 Disposals at market value (7,069) 
 Net investment gains in the year 2,029 

  _______ 
   
 Market value at 31 August 2019 56,327 

  _______ 
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12 Investments (continued)   
 
  Market value Percent of 

 The portfolio consists of the following: £’000 portfolio (%) 

    

    
 UK equities 24,227 43.0% 
 Overseas equities 15,013 26.6% 
 Alternative investments 8,326 14.8% 
 UK fixed income 5,348 9.5% 
 COIF Charities Investment fund 1,978 3.5% 

 Investment properties (UK) 885 1.6% 
 Cash 550 1.0% 
  _______ _______ 
    

  56,327 100% 
  _______ _______ 
 

Subsidiary undertaking 

 

The School owns all the issued share capital of 1624 Limited, which is incorporated in Great 

Britain, registered in England and Wales as company number 09474028 and has a reporting date 

of 31 August.  This company was established as a trading company primarily for the new sports 

centre and began trading in December 2015.  The results have been consolidated in the group 

figures.  In the year ended 31 August 2019 1624 Limited had turnover of £319,026 (2018: 

£316,293), net profit of £29,117 (2018: £24,499) which will be gift-aided to the School, and net 

assets of £1 (2018: £24,500). 

 
 

13 Debtors   
 

  Group Group Charity Charity 

  2019 2018 2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

      

 Outstanding fees 185 179 185 179 

 Other debtors 285 145 221 72 

 Prepayments and accrued 

income 278 215 278 215 

 Accrued income 1,456 225 1,456 220 

 Amounts due from subsidiary 

company - - 223 68 

  ______ ______ ______ ______ 

      

  2,204 764 2,363 754 

  ______ ______ ______ ______ 
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14 Cash at bank and in hand   
 

  Group Group Charity Charity 

  2019 2018 2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

      

 School bank accounts and cash 

balances 2,570 542 2,403 520 

  ______ ______ ______ ______ 

 

 
15 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year    
 

  Group Group Charity Charity 

  2019 2018 2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

      

 Bank loan 814 814 814 814 

 Trade creditors - 1 - 1 

 Fees received in advance of term 

(see note 17) 551 529 551 529 

 Deferred Income 4 162 - 159 

 Taxation and social security  406 - 406 - 

 Other creditors and accruals 1,495 1,228 1,491 1,224 

  ______ ______ ______ ______ 

      

  3,270 2,734 3,262 2,727 

  ______ ______ ______ ______ 

 

 

16 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year   
 
  Group Group Charity Charity 
  2019 2018 2019 2018 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
      
 Bank loans 7,323 8,137 7,323 8,137 
 Other creditors and accruals: 

pupil deposits 933 818 933 818 
 Fees received in advance of term 

(see note 17) 67 128 67 128 
  ______ ______ ______ ______ 
      
  8,323 9,083 8,323 9,083 
  ______ _______ ______ ______ 
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16 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (continued) 

 

 Maturity of debt:   

  Loans and Loans and 

  Overdrafts Overdrafts 

  2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 

    

 In one year or less, or on demand 814 814 

 In more than one year but not more than two years 814 814 

 In more than two years but not more than five years 3,774 4,041 

 More than five years 2,735 3,282 

  ______ ______ 

    

  8,137 8,951 

  ______ ______ 

 

 

17 Fees received in advance of term   

 

  2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 

    

 Fees in advance brought forward 657 797 

 Released in year (529) (623) 

 Deferred in year 490 483 

  ______ ______ 

    

 Fees in advance carried forward 618 657 

  ______ ______ 

 

 
18 Commitments under operating leases   

 

As at 31 August 2019 the total future minimum commitment under non-cancellable operating 

leases for machinery and equipment is £94,000 (2018: £78,000), as set out below:   

 

  Group Group Charity Charity 

  2019 2018 2019 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 The total future minimum 

commitment arising: 

    

      

 In less than one year 43 46 43 46 

 In one to five years 51 32 51 32 

  ______ ______ ______ ______ 

      

  94 78 94 78 

  ______ ______ ______ ______ 

 

The amount expensed in the year was £48,000 (2018: £53,000). 
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19 Funds of the School   

 

The School’s funds are analysed under the following headings: 

 

a) Endowed Funds 

 

Permanent Endowment 

 

The Permanent Endowment Fund is represented by a proportion of the School’s freehold property 

held at 31 August 1996 and historic legacy investments. 

 

Expendable Endowment 

 

The Expendable Endowment Fund consists of numerous individual gifts and legacies given to 

the School over many years for specific purposes with the request that capital be preserved.  

The specific funds include: 

 

 Bursary endowment fund  - to fund bursaries 

 Music and Drama  - to fund music and drama scholarships 

 Prize fund  - to finance merit awards based on examination results 

 Teachers’ Bequest  - to finance teachers’ research 

 Stein Bursaries fund - to fund music lessons for bursary pupils 

 Recital Hall maintenance - to fund the decoration and maintenance of the Recital Hall 

 

b) Restricted Funds 

 

Restricted Funds are used in accordance with specific restrictions imposed by the donor or trust 

deed.  Specific funds include: 

 

 Bursaries appeal - to fund bursaries through annual giving 

 Other donations for bursaries - to fund bursaries 

 Sports Centre donations - to contribute to the funding of the new sports centre 

 Other donations - to fund various specific purposes 

 

c) Unrestricted Funds 

 

Unrestricted funds represent accumulated income from the School’s activities and other sources 

that are available for the general purposes of the School.  A proportion of the unrestricted 

accumulated surplus income is held in a designated Buildings and Bursary Fund, to assist in 

financing future expenditure on tangible fixed assets and bursaries. 
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20 Analysis of group net assets of the Foundation’s funds  
 
     Other net   
  Fixed   current Long term Fund  
  assets Investment Cash assets liabilities balances 

 At 31 August 2019 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

        

 Permanent 
endowment fund 
(note 21) 6,248 11,574 - 785 - 18,607 

 Expendable 
endowment funds 
(note 22) - 23,914 - 339 - 24,253 

 Restricted funds 
(note 23) - 11,465 - 34 - 11,499 

 Designated funds 
(note 24) - 3,106 - - - 3,106 

 Unrestricted funds 
(note 24) 42,485 6,268 2,570 (2,224) (8,323) 40,776 

 Pension reserve 

(note 9 & 24) - - - - (399) (399) 

  ______ ______ ______ _______ ________ _______ 

        

 At 31 August 2019 48,733 56,327 2,570 (1,066) (8,722) 97,842 

  _______ ________ _______ ________ _________ ________ 

 

 
     Other net   
  Fixed   current Long term Fund  
  assets Investment Cash assets liabilities balances 
 At 31 August 2018 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

        

 Permanent 

endowment fund 
(note 21) 6,561 11,193 - 772 - 18,526 

 Expendable 

endowment funds 
(note 22) - 18,189 - (231) - 17,958 

 Restricted funds 
(note 23) - 8,994 - (139) - 8,855 

 Designated funds 
(note 24) - 6,796 - - - 6,796 

 Unrestricted funds 

(note 24) 42,880 6,140 542 (2,372) (9,083) 38,107 

 Pension reserve 
(note 9 & 24) - - - - (105) (105) 

  ______ ______ ______ _______ ________ _______ 

        

 At 31 August 2018 49,441 51,312 542 (1,970) (9,188) 90,137 

  _______ ________ _______ ________ _________ ________ 
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21 Permanent endowment fund 
        
  Balance at     Balance at 

  1 September     31 August 
  2018 Income Expenditure Transfer Gains 2019 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

        

 Freehold land and 
buildings 6,561 - (312) - - 6,249 

 Investments and 
net current assets 11,965 - (53) (1) 447 12,358 

  _______ _____ ______ _____ _____ _______ 

        

 To 31 August 2019 18,526 - (365) (1) 447 18,607 

  ______ _____ _____ _____ _____ ______ 

 
 

Included in cost of raising funds is the investment manager’s fee of £53,000 (2018: £51,000). 
 
 
 

  Balance at     Balance at 

  1 September     31 August 
  2017 Income Expenditure Transfer Gains 2018 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

        

 Freehold land and 
buildings 6,873 - (312) - - 6,561 

 Investments and 
net current assets 11,101 - (51) (9) 924 11,965 

  _______ ______ ______ _____ _____ _______ 

        

 To 31 August 2018 17,974 - (363) (9) 924 18,526 

  ______ ______ _____ _____ ______ ______ 
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22 Expendable endowment fund  

        
  Balance at     Balance at 

  1 September     31 August 
  2018 Income Expenditure Transfer Gains 2019 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Bursary 
Endowment fund 16,270 1,107 (108) 4,144 998 22,411 

        
 Music and Drama  1,118 - (7) 50 65 1,226 
        
 Prize fund  153 - - 2 - 155 
        
 Teachers’ 

Bequest  124 - - 13 - 137 

        
 Stein Bursaries 

fund  108 - - 12 - 120 
        
 Recital Hall  

Maintenance 185 - - 19 - 204 

        
  ______ ______ _____ _____ _____ ______ 

        
 To 31 August 2019 17,958 1,107 (115) 4,240 1,063 24,253 
  ______ ______ _____ _____ _____ ______ 

        
 
 Income from endowment investments is treated as unrestricted income, and related expenditure treated 

as unrestricted expense. 
A transfer of £4,145,000 from Unrestricted Building & Bursaries Fund to Expendable Endowment Funds was 
made in respect of Latymer funded matched contributions from the Inspiring Minds fundraising campaign. 

 

 
  Balance at     Balance at 

  1 September     31 August 
  2017 Income Expenditure Transfer Gains 2018 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

        
 Bursary 

Endowment fund 10,820 3,413 (72) 792 1,317 16,270 
        

 Music and Drama  1,112 - (7) 60 (47) 1,118 
        
 Prize fund  144 - - 9 - 153 
        
 Teachers’ 

Bequest  122 - - 2 - 124 
        

 Stein Bursaries 

fund  105 2 - 1 - 108 
        
 Recital Hall  

Maintenance 182 - - 3 - 185 
        
  _______ ______ ______ _____ _____ _____ 

        
 To 31 August 2018 12,485 3,415 (79) 867 1,270 17,958 
  _______ ______ _____ _____ _____ _____ 

        
  



 

48 

 

Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 (continued) 
 

 

23 Restricted funds      

        

  Balance at     Balance at 

  1 September     31 August 

  2018 Income Expenditure Transfer Gains 2019 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

        
 Bursaries appeal 2,834 581 (477) 4 108 3,050 
  

Other donations for 
bursaries 5,890 3,340 (968) (4) 1 8,259 

        
  

Other donations 131 211 (151) (1) - 190 
  _______ ______ ______ ______ ______ ______ 
        
 To 31 August 2019 8,855 4,132 (1,596) (1) 109 11,499 

  _______ ______ ______ ______ ______ ______ 

 
 
 

  Balance at     Balance at 

  1 September     31 August 

  2017 Income Expenditure Transfer Gains 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
        

 Bursaries appeal 2,464 563 (406) - 213 2,834 
  

Other donations for 
bursaries 3,323 4,115 (756) (792) - 5,890 

        
  

Other donations 145 107 (121) - - 131 
  _______ _______ _______ ______ ______ _______ 
        
 To 31 August 2018 5,932 4,785 (1,283) (792) 213 8,855 
  _______ _______ _______ ______ ______ _______ 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 (continued) 
 

 

24 Unrestricted funds (net accumulated surplus and pension reserve) 
 
    Balance at         Balance at 
 1 September    Gains/ 31 August 
 2018 Income Expenditure Transfer (losses) 2019 
Group £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
       

General 33,666 27,596 (25,568) (93) 126 35,727 
       
Pension reserve (105) - 22 - (316) (399) 
       
Legacy fund 519 619 - - - 1,138 
       
Whitton Sports 
Ground 913 - - - - 913 
       
Reserve Fund 3,009 42 (3) - (50) 2,998 
 ______ ______ _______ _______ ______ _______ 

       
Total Unrestricted 38,002 28,257 (25,549) (93) (240) 40,377 
       
       
Buildings & Bursary 
Designated Fund 

6,796 146 (26) (4,145) 335 3,106 

 ______ _______ ________ _______ ______ _______ 
       
To 31 August 2019 44,798 28,403 (25,575) (4,238) 95 43,483 
 _______ _______ ________ _______ ______ ________ 
 
 

 Balance at         Balance at 
 1 September    Gains/ 31 August 
 2018 Income Expenditure Transfer (losses) 2019 
Charity £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
       
General 33,641 27,618 (25,565) (93) 126 35,727 
       
Pension reserve (105) - 22 - (316) (399) 
       
Legacy fund 519 619 - - - 1,138 
       
Whitton Sports 

Ground 913 - - - - 913 
       
Reserve Fund 3,009 42 (3) - (50) 2,998 
 ______ _______ ________ ______ ______ ______ 
       
Total Unrestricted 37,977 28,279 (25,546) (93) (240) 40,377 
       
       
Buildings & Bursary 
Designated Fund 

6,796 146 (26) (4,145) 335 3,106 

 ______ _______ ________ ______ ____ ______ 

       
To 31 August 2019 44,773 28,425 (25,572) (4,238) 95 43,483 
 ________ _______ ________ ______ _____ _______ 

 
 

A transfer of £4,100,00 from Unrestricted to Expendable Endowment Funds was made in respect of Latymer  
funded matched contributions from the Inspiring Minds fundraising campaign. 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 (continued) 
 

 

24 Unrestricted funds (continued) 
 
     Balance at        Balance at 
 1 September    Gains/ 31 August 
 2017 Income Expenditure Transfer (losses) 2018 

Group £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
       
General 33,625 26,405 (24,767) (1,715) 118 33,666 
       
Pension reserve (248) - 26 - 117 (105) 
       
Legacy fund 590 (71) - - - 519 
       
Whitton Sports 
Ground 913 - - - - 913 
       
Reserve Fund 3,025 80 (14) - (82) 3,009 

 ______ _______ ________ ______ ______ _____ 
       
Total Unrestricted 37,905 26,414 (24,755) (1,715) 153 38,002 
       
       
Buildings & Bursary 
Designated Fund 

4,602 114 (23) 1,650 453 6,796 

 ______ _______ ________ ______ ______ _____ 
       
To 31 August 2018 42,507 26,528 (24,778) (65) 606 44,798 
 _______ _______ ________ ______ ______ ______ 

 
 
   Balance at         Balance at 
 1 September    Gains/ 31 August 
 2017 Income Expenditure Transfer (losses) 2018 
Charity £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
       
General 33,625 26,373 (24,760) (1,715) 118 33,641 
       
Pension reserve (248) - 26 - 117 (105) 
       
Legacy fund 590 (71) - - - 519 

       
Whitton Sports 
Ground 913 - - - - 913 
       
Reserve Fund 3,025 80 (14) - (82) 3,009 
 ______ ______ ________ ______ ______ ______ 
       
Total Unrestricted 37,905 26,382 (24,748) (1,715) 153 37,977 
       
       
Buildings & Bursary 

Designated Fund 

4,602 114 (23) 1,650 453 6,796 

 ______ ______ ______ ______ ______ ______ 
       
To 31 August 2018 42,507 26,496 (24,771) (65) 606 44,773 
 _______ ______ ________ ______ ______ _______ 
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Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith 

 

Notes forming part of the accounts 

for the year ended 31 August 2019 (continued) 
 

 

25 Subsidiary 

 

  Country of Reporting Shares held 

Name Number Incorporation Date Class No. % 

       

1624 Limited 09474028 England and Wales 31 August 2019 Ordinary 1 100 

 

     

   2019 2018 

   £ £ 

     

 Total income  319,026 316,293 

 Total expenditure  (289,909) (291,794) 

   _________ _________ 

    

 Profit on ordinary activities before tax 29,117 24,499 

 Tax on profit on ordinary activities - - 

   _________ _________ 

    

 Profit on ordinary activities after tax 29,117 24,499 

 Gift aid payment to Foundation (53,616) - 

   _________ _________ 

    

 Retained profit for the financial year (24,499) 24,499 

   _________ _________ 

     

     

     

 Total assets  231,703 98,825 

 Total liabilities  (231,702) (74,325) 

   _________ _________ 

     

 Total net assets  1 24,500 

   _________ _________ 

    

 Called up share capital 1 1 

 Retained profit  - 24,499 

   _________ _________ 

     

 Shareholders’ funds  1 24,500 

   _________ _________ 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


